

No. 21–846

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
*Attorney General  
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD  
*Chief Deputy and  
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN, III  
*Solicitor General*

JEFFREY L. SPARKS  
*Deputy Solicitor General/  
Chief Counsel for the Capital  
Litigation Section*

*\*Counsel of Record*

ERIN BENNETT

LAURA P. CHIASSON

GINGER JARVIS

*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
2005 N. Central Ave.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 542–4686  
CLDocket@azag.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

August 12, 2022

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Murder of Officer Hardesty and Cruz’s trial.....	3
B. Cruz’s failure to squarely raise a <i>Simmons</i> claim at trial or on appeal.....	4
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> and Cruz’s successive post-conviction proceeding .....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Arizona Supreme Court’s holding that <i>Lynch</i> is not a significant change in the law under Arizona’s post-conviction procedural rules is an independent and adequate state- law ground to support the judgment.....	13
A. The Arizona Supreme Court’s conclusion that <i>Lynch</i> was not a “significant change in the law” under Rule 32.1(g) is independent of federal law .....	15
1. <i>State procedural rules that do not            depend on resolving the merits of a            federal claim are independent of            federal law</i> .....	15

2. <i>The decision below did not depend on any antecedent ruling on Cruz’s federal claim and is therefore independent of federal law</i> .....	16
B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s holding that <i>Lynch</i> is not a significant change in the law also is adequate under this Court’s jurisprudence .....	19
1. <i>Rule 32.1(g) is firmly established and regularly followed by the Arizona courts</i> .....	19
2. <i>Rule 32.1(g) does not treat state court decisions more favorably than decisions of this Court</i> .....	24
3. <i>Rule 32.1(g) does not deprive defendants of the ability to vindicate federal constitutional rights</i> .....	25
4. <i>Rule 32.1(g) is a neutral procedural rule</i> .....	28
II. Cruz’s reliance on federal retroactivity principles is misplaced because the state court did not reach—and was not required to reach—that issue .....	31
A. Rule 32.1(g) requires a retroactivity analysis only if a claim is first determined to be based on a significant change in the law .....	31
B. Arizona is not required to permit Cruz to present his claim of a <i>Simmons</i> violation in a successive collateral proceeding .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	11, 15, 18
<i>American Trucking Assn. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	36
<i>Andriano v. Shinn</i> , 2021 WL 184546 (D. Ariz. Jan. 19, 2021).....	8
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020) .....	28
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	36
<i>Cruz v. Credio et al.</i> , No. 21–99005 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021).....	8
<i>Cruz v. Shinn</i> , 2021 WL 1222168 (D. Ariz. March 31, 2021) .....	8
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	34, 36
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	16
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989).....	20, 24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	13, 15
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	14

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	20
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	25, 29, 31, 37
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	12, 21, 22, 25
<i>Parker v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	30
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12, 25, 31
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	4
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bigger</i> , 492 P.3d 1020 (Ariz. 2021) .....	20
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 2022 WL 2065942 (Ariz. App. June 8, 2022) .....	20
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017) .....	27
<i>State v. Escareno-Meraz</i> , 307 P.3d 1013 (Ariz. App. 2013).....	20

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 506 P.3d 819 (Ariz. App. 2022).....	20
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2010) .....	8
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 283 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2012) .....	8
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018) .....	27
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 970 P.2d 937 (Ariz. App. 1989).....	37
<i>State v. Poblete</i> , 260 P.3d 1102 (Ariz. App. 2011).....	21, 25, 31
<i>State v. Rendon</i> , 776 P.2d 353 (1989) .....	21
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017) .....	27
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 170 Ariz. 174, 823 P.2d 41 (1991) .....	17, 21
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) .....	25, 31
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 241 Ariz. 206, 386 P.3d 392 (2016) ...	17, 25, 29, 31, 37
<i>State v. Werderman</i> , 350 P.3d 846 (Ariz. App. 2015).....	20, 31, 32
<i>State v. White</i> , 2013 WL 6243310 (Ariz. App. Dec. 3, 2013) .....	20
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 46 P.3d 1067 (Ariz. 2002) .....	16
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002).....	11, 15, 16, 19

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	19
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949).....	26, 35

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	30
A.R.S. § 13-703(A) (2000) .....	6, 8
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(10) (2003) .....	4
A.R.S. § 13-751(A).....	8
A.R.S. § 41-1604.09(I).....	8, 9, 28

### RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a) .....	28, 33
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(a)(3).....	34
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4(a) (2017).....	33, 34

### OTHER AUTHORITY

Revised Arizona Jury Instructions, Capital Case Instruction 1.1 .....	27
